

21-911

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER T. SLATTERY, a New York resident, and THE EVERGREEN ASSOCIATION, INC., a New York nonprofit corporation, doing business as Expectant Mother Care and EMC FrontLine Pregnancy Centers,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of New York; ROBERTA REARDON, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the Labor Department of the State of New York; and LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York
Civil Case No. 1:20-CV-0112 (TJM/DJS) (Hon. Thomas J. McAvoy)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Stephen M. Crampton, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Mary Catherine Hodes, Esq., *pending admission*

THOMAS MORE SOCIETY

309 West Washington Street, Suite 1250

Chicago, IL 60606

Phone: (662) 255-9439

Fax: (312) 782-1887

scrampton@thomasmoresociety.org

Timothy Belz, Esq.

J. Matthew Belz, Esq.

CLAYTON PLAZA LAW GROUP

112 South Hanley, Second Floor

St. Louis, MO 63105

Phone: (314) 726-2800

Fax: (314) 863-3821

tbelz@olblaw.com

jmbelz@olblaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

Appellants Request Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case	3
Nature of the Dispute	3
Christopher Slattery and The Evergreen Association, Inc.	6
Defendants/Appellees	9
New York’s Non-Discrimination Laws Prior to 2019	9
Section 203-E, The “Boss Bill”	10
Section 203-E’s Enforcement Mechanisms	11
Section 203-E’s Legislative Sponsors Could Cite No Examples of the Type of Discrimination Addressed by the Law and Admitted that the Law was Passed to Prevent Religious Employers From Asserting Their Rights in Court.	12
Evergreen Files Suit, Which the District Court Dismisses	14
Summary of the Argument	16
Argument	19
I. Standard of Review	19
II. Evergreen adequately pled that Section 203-E burdens its First Amendment right to expressive association by forcing it to hire	

and retain those who have or support abortions. 20

A. As the District Court held, Evergreen engages in expressive association. 22

B. Section 203-E significantly impairs Evergreen’s expressive association. 24

 1. Evergreen adequately pled significant burdens on its expressive association. 24

 2. The District Court wrongly discredited Evergreen’s factual allegations and drew inferences against Plaintiffs. 26

 3. Supreme Court and Court of Appeals precedent supports Evergreen’s expressive association claim. 29

 4. The Eastern District of Missouri resolved nearly these precise facts in favor of expressive association in the *Our Lady’s Inn* case. 31

III. Evergreen adequately pled that Section 203-E illegally burdens its First Amendment right to free speech. 34

 A. The First Amendment protects Evergreen’s speech. 34

 B. Section 203-E burdens Evergreen’s speech. 35

 C. Section 203-E is a content-based regulation of speech. 37

 D. Section 203-E is a viewpoint-based regulation of speech. 39

IV. Evergreen adequately pled that Section 203-E illegally burdens its First Amendment right to free exercise of its religion. 41

 A. Forcing Evergreen to hire those who have, promote, or support abortions violates the Free Exercise Clause. 42

B.	Evergreen adequately alleged that the regulation is not generally applicable.	45
C.	Evergreen also adequately alleged that the regulation is not neutral toward religion.	47
V.	Evergreen adequately pled that Section 203-E is so vague that it violates its Fourteenth Amendment right to due process of law.	52
VI.	Particularly at the motion-to-dismiss stage, the State cannot meet its burden to establish that the regulation survives strict scrutiny.	56
A.	The State can show no compelling interest.	58
B.	Section 203-E is not narrowly tailored.	61
	Conclusion	63
	Certificate of Compliance	64
	Certificate of Service	65
	Addendum	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agran v. City of New York</i> , 1997 WL 354705 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 1997)	57, 58
<i>Arizona Life Coal. Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	20, 51
<i>Bailey v. New York State Div. of Hum. Rts.</i> , 959 N.Y.S.2d 833 (Sup. Ct. 2012)	39, 40
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	Passim
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	52
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	58
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	13, 49, 62
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Canada v. New York City Dep’t of Health</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	45, 47
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	Passim

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 56

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 55

Claybrooks v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)..... 34

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 35

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 530 (1980)..... 59

Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette,
450 U.S. 107 (1981)..... 24

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 42

Finch v. Peterson,
622 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 57

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 45, 47

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.,
677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 58

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 61

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 60

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 52, 53, 56

Hayden v. Paterson,
594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 51

Hobbs v. County of Westchester,
397 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 38

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 27, 42, 43, 44

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 51

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 30

Krause v. Lancer & Loader Grp., LLC,
965 N.Y.S.2d 312 (Sup. Ct. 2013)..... 39

MacFarlane v. Grasso,
696 F.2d 217 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 61

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 43, 44, 48

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 35

McDermott v. Ampersand Publ’g., LLC,
593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 34

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 21

New Hope Family Services v. Poole,
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)..... Passim

Nielsen v. Rabin,
746 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 20, 61

Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis,
349 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018)..... 31, 32, 33, 54

Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.,
847 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 19

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 37, 38, 60

Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 39, 40, 41

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 61, 62

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 21, 25, 56

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 38, 39

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 24, 28

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 35

Sable Commc’ns of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... 59

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 35

Sung Cho v. City of New York,
910 F.3d 639 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 20

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 36

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 42

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 59, 60

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 56, 59, 60, 61

Wilmoth v. Sec’y of New Jersey,
731 F. App’x 97 (3d Cir. 2018) 57, 58

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1291 1

28 U.S.C. 1331 1

28 U.S.C. 1343 1

28 U.S.C. 2201 and 2202 1

42 U.S.C. 1983 1

42 U.S.C. 1988 1

N.Y. Const. art. IV, § 3 9

N.Y. Exec. Law § 63 12

N.Y. Exec. Law § 290 9

N.Y. Exec. Law § 292 10

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296 10, 46, 50

N.Y. Exec. Law § 310 46

N.Y. Lab. Law § 2 54

N.Y. Lab. Law § 21..... 12

N.Y. Lab. Law § 203-E..... Passim

N.Y. Lab. Law § 214..... 12

Other Authorities

Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, *Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion*,
95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016)..... 45
